payable to Mackenzie by the Foundation.

5.	 Administration Fee Payable

Included in administration fee payable are government remittances payable of $28,409 (December 31, 2022 – $28,468) related to harmonized
sales taxes payable.

6.	 Program Enhancements

(a)	 2023 Program Enhancements
For the period ended June 30, 2023, no program enhancements were implemented.

(b)	 2022 Program Enhancements
For the year ended December 31, 2022, no program enhancements were implemented.

STRATEGIC CHARITABLE GIVING FOUNDATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

7.	 Restatement of Prior Year Information

The Foundation no longer records contributions directly to net assets as the contributions are not permanently endowed based on amended
Program Guidelines. As such, all donations received in 2022 and 2023 are recognized as donor contributions in the Statement of Changes in
Operations and Fund Balances. Comparative information has been restated and reclassified on the statements accordingly.
Below summarizes the impact of the restatement in the comparative figures:

As previously reported, Adjustment As restated,
June 30, 2022 June 30, 2022

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS $ $ $
Donor contributions – 11,192,939 11,192,939
Excess/(Shortfall) of revenue over expenses (80,012,624) 11,192,939 (68,819,685)

Liabilities, Deferred Contributions and Fund Balance
Endowment contributions 11,192,939 (11,192,939) –
Endowment fund balance, opening 432,181,805 (432,181,805) –
Unrestricted fund balance, opening (21,462,473) 432,181,805 410,719,332
Endowment fund balance, ending 443,374,744 (443,374,744) –
Unrestricted fund balance, ending (101,475,097) 443,374,744 341,899,647